DEKRA Testing and Certification (Shanghai) Ltd. Guangzhou Branch
Building A3, No.3 Qiyun Road, Science City, Guangzhou Hi-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Guangzhou, P.R. China
Tel  +86 20 6661 2000  Fax +86 20 6661 2001   www.dekra-certification.com�
               Version: 3.0
4312774.50
FCC Test report for LED Panel Light
Models ZY-P4-40W CDS series
Guangzhou, date of issue: 2013-09-06

� 47CFR Part 15 Subpart B Unintentional radiators.
 Section 15.107(b) Conducted emissions – Class A
� Section 15.107(a) Conducted emissions – Class B
 Section 15.109(b) Radiated emissions – Class A
� Section 15.109(a) Radiated emissions – Class B
 - Page 6 of 19 -  4312774.50
               Version: 3.0
4 GENERAL INFORMATION
4.1 Model description
The apparatus as supplied for the test is LED Panel Light, model ZY-P4-40W CDS is intended
for residential use, the products contain electronic control circuitry but without earth
connection and no component susceptible to magnetic fields.
All models use same LED driver and same construction, the difference is the rating, the
difference list as below table 1:
Model Rating power Use same driver
ZY-P4-40W CDS 40W
Model LFP-40D-42
ZY-P4-40W CNS 40W
ZY-P4-36W CDS 36W
ZY-P4-36W CNS 36W
ZY-P4-30W CDS 30W
ZY-P4-30W CNS 30W
ZY-P3-30W CDS 30W
ZY-P3-30W CNS 30W
ZY-P1-40W CDS 40W
ZY-P1-40W CNS 40W
ZY-P1-36W CDS 36W
ZY-P1-36W CNS 36W
ZY-P1-30W CDS 30W
ZY-P1-30W CNS 30W
ZY-P8-30W CDS 30W
ZY-P8-30W CNS 30W
Table 1
Hence, model ZY-P4-40W CDS were subject for full test, and the corresponding data is
representative of derivative models list in table 1 as well.